

ITEM NO.101
(DEATH CASE)

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 776/2012

ASHRAT @ ARSHAD SHAFIQ AHMAD ANSARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 796-797/2012 (II-A)

Cr1.A. No. 777-778/2012 (II-A)

Date : 07-01-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) *Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Seraj Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. It is submitted that original records of these cases have been received from the Trial Court and the High Court and

copies of the same have been provided to the learned counsel for the parties.

2. In view of the orders passed by this Court in matters involving capital punishment, we issue following directions:

- i. The respondent-State shall place before this Court the report(s) of all the Probation Officers relating to the appellant(s) within a period of eight (8) weeks.
- ii. The Superintendent of Prison of the concerned prison, shall submit a report with regard to the nature of work which has been performed by the appellant(s) while in jail and a report with regard to the conduct and behaviour of the appellant(s) while in jail, within a period of eight (8) weeks.
- iii. The Superintendent of Prison of the concerned prison, shall also get done the psychological evaluation of the appellant(s) from the Government Medical Hospital. The report of the evaluation shall be submitted to this Court through the Standing Counsel for the State of Maharashtra within a period of eight (8) weeks.

4. The Registry is directed to transmit a copy of this order to the Standing Counsel for the State of Maharashtra, who shall, in turn, ensure that the order is communicated to the relevant authorities for compliance. The Registry shall, in addition, send a due intimation to all the concerned authorities immediately for compliance.

5. All the reports shall be duly compiled and placed before this Court on the next date of hearing.
6. List these matters after twelve weeks along with the report(s).

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER

* Appearance not received.